

CASE NOS. 12-15996 and 12-15957 (Consolidated with 12-15705, 12-15889, 12-16010, 12-16038)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

ANDREA RESNICK, et al.  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

MARIA COPE and EDMUND F. BANDAS  
Objectors – Appellants,

vs.

NETFLIX, INC., et al.  
Defendants-Appellees,

---

From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:09-md-02029-PJH

---

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF MARIA COPE AND EDMUND F. BANDAS**

---

Joseph Darrell Palmer, LL.M.  
Law Offices of Darrell Palmer PC  
603 North Highway 101, Ste. A  
Solana Beach, CA 92075  
T: 858-792-5600 / F: 866-583-8115  
[darrell.palmer@palmerlegalteam.com](mailto:darrell.palmer@palmerlegalteam.com)  
Attorneys for Appellant Maria Cope

Christopher A. Bandas  
Bandas Law Firm, P.C.  
500 N. Shoreline, Ste. 1020  
Corpus Christi, TX 78401-0353  
T: 361-698-5200 / F: 361-698-5222  
[cbandas@bandaslawfirm.com](mailto:cbandas@bandaslawfirm.com)  
Attorney for Appellant Edmund Bandas

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 2

*Issue One* ..... 2

*Issue Two* ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

*Issue One* ..... 4

*Issue Two* ..... 5

VII. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Notice Disseminating to the Class Fell Short of  
    Rule 23 Due Process Requirements ..... 5

    B. The Attorneys’ Fee Award Failed to Comply with Ninth  
    Circuit Standards for Fee Motions ..... 9

VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 14

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*  
150 F.3d 1011, 1025 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 6

*Hansberry v. Lee*  
311 U.S. 32 (1940) ..... 6

*In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liab. Litig.*  
654 F.3d 935 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 5, 9, 10

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation*  
618 F.3d 988 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 2, 11, 12

*Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough Sch. Dist.*  
131 F.3d 807, 816–17 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.1997) ..... 2, 12

*Mandujano v. Basix Vegetable Products, Inc.*  
541 F.2d 832 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) ..... 8, 9

*Powers v. Eichen*  
229 F.3d 1249, 1256 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 2

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*  
327 F.3d 938, 963-64 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 10

*Torrissi v. Tuscon Electric Power Co.*  
8 F.3d 1370, 1374 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 2

**Codes, Rules and Other Materials**

15 U.S.C. section 15 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. section 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. section 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. section 1337 ..... 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

23	5, 6, 9, 11, 12
23(c)(2)	6
23(d)	5
23(d)(2)	6
23(e)	6
23(h)	5, 7, 11
23(h)(1)	12
23(h)(2)	12
28(i)	3
28-4 Circuit Advisory Committee Note	3
54(d)(2)	12
Clayton Antitrust Act	1
Sherman Antitrust Act	1
